Non-residential roofing products  329.7   25.0%  343.7   28.7%  (14.0)   (4.1%)
Complementary building products  293.3   22.3%  268.0   22.4%  25.3   9.4%

Total net sales $ 1,318.0   100.0% $ 1,197.1   100.0% $ 120.9   10.1%

Gross Profit

The following table summarizes gross profit and gross margin for the periods presented (in millions):

Three Months Ended

March 31,   Change1
 2021   2020   $   %
Gross profit $ 332.8  $ 270.4  $ 62.4   23.1%
Gross margin  25.3%   22.6%  N/A   2.7%
___________________________________________________________
1 Percentage changes for dollar amounts represent the ratable increase or decrease from period-to-period. Percentage changes for

percentages represent the net period-to-period change in basis points.

Gross margin was 25.3% in 2021, up 2.7 percentage points from 22.6% in 2020. The comparative increase in gross margin resulted
from a weighted-average selling price increase of approximately 5% and favorable product mix shift, partially offset by a weighted-
average product cost increase of approximately 2-3%.

Operating Expense

The following table summarizes operating expense for the periods presented (in millions):

Three Months Ended

March 31,   Change1
 2021   2020   $   %
Selling, general, and administrative $ 267.8  $ 262.7  $ 5.1   1.9%
Depreciation  14.6   14.5   0.1   0.7%
Amortization  27.6   168.8   (141.2)  (83.6%)
Operating expense $ 310.0  $ 446.0  $ (136.0)  (30.5%)

% of net sales  23.5%   37.3%  N/A   (13.8%)
 _________________________________________________________________

1 Percentage changes for dollar amounts represent the ratable increase or decrease from period-to-period. Percentage changes for
percentages represent the net period-to-period change in basis points.

Operating expense decreased 30.5% to $310.0 million in 2021, from $446.0 million in 2020. The comparative decrease in operating
expense was mainly influenced by the following factors:

• a $141.2 million decrease in amortization expense, which included the gross impact of accelerated amortization of
$142.6 million related to the write-off of certain trade names in connection with the Rebranding in 2020; and

[…]

Non-residential roofing products  727.9   25.1%  755.7   28.9%  (27.8)  (3.7%)
Complementary building products  626.7   21.7%  574.5   22.0%  52.2   9.1%

Total net sales $ 2,894.5   100.0% $ 2,612.5   100.0% $ 282.0   10.8%

29

Gross Profit

The following table summarizes gross profit and gross margin for the periods presented (in millions):

Six Months Ended

March 31,   Change1
 2021   2020   $   %

Gross profit $ 732.5  $ 610.6  $ 121.9   20.0%
Gross margin  25.3%   23.4%  N/A   1.9%
________________________________
1 Percentage changes for dollar amounts represent the ratable increase or decrease from period-to-period.

Percentage changes for percentages represent the net period-to-period change in basis points.

Gross margin was 25.3% in 2021, up 1.9 percentage points from 23.4% in 2020. The comparative increase in gross margin resulted
from a weighted-average selling price increase of approximately 3-4% and favorable product mix shift, partially offset by a weighted-
average product cost increase of approximately 2-3%.

Operating Expense

The following table summarizes operating expense for the periods presented (in millions):

Six Months Ended

March 31,   Change1
 2021   2020   $   %

Selling, general, and administrative $ 533.0  $ 536.0  $ (3.0)  (0.6%)
Depreciation  28.5   30.3   (1.8)  (5.9%)
Amortization  53.1   200.8   (147.7)  (73.6%)
Total operating expense $ 614.6  $ 767.1  $ (152.5)  (19.9%)

% of net sales  21.2%   29.4%  N/A   (8.2%)
________________________________
1 Percentage changes for dollar amounts represent the ratable increase or decrease from period-to-period. Percentage

changes for percentages represent the net period-to-period change in basis points.

Operating expense decreased 19.9% to $614.6 million in 2021, from $767.1 million in 2020. The comparative decrease in operating
expense was mainly influenced by the following factors:

• a $147.7 million decrease in amortization expense, which included the gross impact of accelerated amortization of
$142.6 million related to the write-off of certain trade names in connection with the Rebranding in 2020; and